Realized gain, net of tax 51,505 51,505

OCI before reclassification to net income 53,624 53,624 53,624

Subtotal   106,668

Reclassification to net income, net of tax (51,505) (51,505) (51,505)

AOCI, balance December 31 2,119 2,119 55,163

The following table summarizes the changes in other comprehensive income as a result of the cash flow hedges for the year
ended December 31, 2023:

($ 000s) Cash flow hedges Foreign exchange  OCI Total AOCI

AOCI, balance January 1 -  - - 2,809

Unrealized gain 64,415 688 65,103

Deferred tax (14,868) - (14,868)

Realized gain, net of tax 3,061 - 3,061

OCI before reclassification to net income 52,608 688 53,296 53,296

Subtotal   56,105

Reclassification to net income, net of tax (3,061) - (3,061) (3,061)

AOCI, balance December 31 49,547 688 50,235 53,044

The following table illustrates the effects of potential movement in commodity prices on net income due to the changes in the
fair value of financial derivative contracts in place at December 31, 2024 and 2023. The sensitivity is based on a 10% increase
and 10% decrease in forward price curves at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

10% Decrease in Price 10% Increase in Price

($ 000s)  2024  2023 2024 2023

Increase (decrease) to OCI

Crude Oil - WTI (CAD) 13,260 10,723 (13,694) (11,304)

Natural Gas - AECO (CAD) 19,182 29,631 (19,182) (29,631)

Subsequent to December 31, 2024, the Company reassessed its hedge position and determined that monetizing of a portion of
its AECO Natural Gas Swap risk management contracts (“AECO Swaps”) and re-striking the remainder better align with its risk
management objectives. All AECO Swaps were initially scheduled to mature between January 2026 and May 2027. The early
monetization of a portion of the AECO Swaps reduced the Company’s hedge position as of March 19, 2025 by 24,862 GJ/d and
resulted in proceeds of $10.2 million, net of transaction costs, which is recognized in net income (loss) in March 2025. The